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Mr. Dean Gearhart
Mr. WUliam a Marsteller
Gearmar Properties, Inc.
P0 Box .20.9.
Portersville, Pennsylvania. 16051

Re: Co•• i•Coating Facility.(OHD 004 205589)
Financial Record Review: Notice of Violation

Dear Mr. Gearhart:

On July 19, 2013, 1 completed a review of the . financia( assurance documentation on file for
the former Coil Coating facility located at 2250 Larchni ..ont Avenue, Warren, Ohio. I
evaluated your facility for compliance with post-closure financial assurance requirements
set forth in the Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) rules 3745-5544 and 3745-55-45.

When Wheeling Pittsburgh Steel : Corporation (WPSC) purchased the former Coil Coting
facility from Sharon Steel :thy assumed responsibility for post-closure care of a former
gravel covered RCRA storage area. The storage area was covered With an asphalt cap as
pad of the modified closUtë plan for the facility. The post-closure care consists of annual
inspections and reporting; cap repair and replacement; and sealing of the cap every five
years.

The original post-closure cost estimate was submitted on April 4, 2000. The cost of post-
closure care Was estimated to be $1,425.00 annually, totaling $42,750.00 for 30 years of
post-closure care. WPSC maintained a $46,00000 letter of credit, issued by Wachovia
Bank, for financial assurance. In 2005, the property was sold to Gearm.ar Properties, Inc.
Alternative financial assurance was not established and the letter of credit maintained by
WPSC expired on September 10, 2010.

In the previous Notice of Violation (NOV) letter, dated July 25, 2012, Ohio EPA notified
Gearmar Properties, Inc. of the continuing violations of OAC rules 3745-55-44(B) and
3745-55-45. On August 4, 2012, Gearmar Properties, Inc. subnitted an updated post-
closure cost estimate of$34,590,00. This submittal abated the violation of 3745-55-44(B)
as of August 4., 2012.

Recent correspondence indicated that Gearmar Properties., Inc. was in the process of
obtaining a bond to demonstrate financial assurance for post-closure care. To date, Ohio
EPA has not received further correspondence or documentation establishing financial
assurance for post-closure care..
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Based upon review of the documentation noted above, Gearmar Properties . Inc has
abated the violation of OAC rule 3745-55-44(B), but remains in violation of OAC rule
3745-55-45:

Pursuant to OAC rule 3745-55-45, the owner or operator of a hazardous waste
management unit subject to the requirements of rule 3745-55-44 of the
Administrative Code must establish financial assurance for post-closure care in
accordance with the approved post-closure plan for the facility sixty days prior to the
initial receipt of hazardous waste or August 26, 1983, . 	 whichever is later.

To abate the above violation, Gearmar Properties, Inc. must establish financial
assurance in the amount at least equal to the current post-closure cost estimate.

Gearmar Properties, Inc. needs to immediately take stepsto. return to compliance with
Ohio's environmental laws Within 14 days of receipt of this letter, Gearmar Properties
Inc. is requested to submit to this office documentation of the steps taken to abate the
violations cited above. Documentation may be submitted via postal service or
electronically to melissa.cheunqepa.state.oh.us .

Please be advised that the violation cited above will continue until the violation has been
properly abated..Failure to comply with Chapter 3734 of the Ohio Revised Code and rules
promulgated thereunder may result in a civil penalty of up to $10000 per day for each
violation. It is imperative that you return to compliance. If circumstances delay the
abatement of the violation G.ea rr.ar Properties, Inc. is requested to submit written
correspondence of the steps that will be taken by date certain to attain compliance.

If you have. any questions or need further clarification of any matter mentioned inthis letter,
please feel free to contact me at (.614) 644306.7 or at..meUssa.c.heungepa.state.oh.us .

Sincerely,

L
Melissa .C.heung
Engineering, Remediation, and Authorizations Section
Division. of Materials and Waste Management
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ec: John. Palmer, DERR, NEDO

Notice
Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not

relieve your company from. having to comply With applicable regulations;.


